February 25, 2008
ADC122S625
Dual 12-Bit, 50 kSPS to 200 kSPS, Simultaneous Sampling
A/D Converter
General Description
The ADC122S625 is a dual 12-bit, 50 kSPS to 200 kSPS si-
multaneous sampling Analog-to-Digital (A/D) converter. The
analog inputs on both channels are sampled simultaneously

Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Ordering Information
Order Code Temperature Range Description Top Mark
ADC122S625CIMM −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead MSOP Package, 1000 Units Tape & Reel X35C
ADC122S625CIMMX −40°C to +105°C 10-Lead MSOP Package, 3500 Units Tape & Reel X35C
ADC122S625EB  Evaluation Board
Block Diagram
30055302
www.national.com 2
A
D
C
1
2
2
S
6
2
5
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Pin Descriptions and Equivalent Circuits
Pin No. Symbol Description
1 VREF
Voltage Reference Input. A voltage reference between 1V and VA must be applied to this
input. VREF must be decoupled to GND with a minimum ceramic capacitor value of 0.1
µF. A bulk capacitor value of 1.0 µF to 10 µF in parallel with the 0.1 µF is recommended
for enhanced performance.
2 CHA+
Non-Inverting Input for Channel A. CHA+ is the positive analog input for the differential
signal applied to Channel A.
3 CHA−
Inverting Input for Channel A. CHA− is the negative analog input for the differential signal
applied to Channel A.
4 CHB−
Inverting Input for Channel B. CHB− is the negative analog input for the differential signal
applied to Channel B.
5 CHB+
Non-Inverting Input for Channel B. CHB+ is the positive analog input for the differential
signal applied to Channel B.
6 GND Ground. GND is the ground reference point for all signals applied to the ADC122S625.
7 VA
Analog Power Supply input. A voltage source between 4.5V and 5.5V must be applied to
this input. VA must be decoupled to GND with a minimum ceramic capacitor value of 0.1
µF. A bulk capacitor value of 1.0 µF to 10 µF in parallel with the 0.1 µF is recommended